

No. 16-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTIAGO ALVAREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
FELICIA SKINNER, FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR,
U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUAN C. ZORRILLA
Counsel of Record
FOWLER WHITE BURNETT, P.A.
1395 Brickell Avenue
14th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 789-9200
jzorrilla@fowler-white.com
*Counsel for Petitioner,
Santiago Alvarez*

January 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT	4
I. Proceedings In The <i>Habeas</i> District Court For The Middle District Of Florida.....	9
II. Proceedings In The District Court For The Southern District Of Florida.....	12
A. Petitioner’s Claims	12
B. The District Court’s Ruling.....	14
III. Proceedings In The Eleventh Circuit.....	15
A. The Majority Panel’s Decision	16
B. Circuit Judge Jill Pryor’s Dissent.....	20
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	24
I. The Decision of the Majority Panel of the Eleventh Circuit Below Exacerbates an Existing Circuit Split Regarding the Availability of <i>Bivens</i> Claims Arising From Immigration Detention.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Denying the Availability of a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Ignores Contrary Statutory and Circuit Authority and Raises an Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	29
A. The Majority Panel’s Alternative Existing Processes Analysis Conflicts with Other Circuit Court Precedents .	29
B. The Majority Panel’s “Special Factor” Analysis Conflicts With This Court’s and Circuit Court Precedents	30
C. This Court and Circuit Courts Recognize that <i>Bivens</i> Remedies to Challenge Intentional Interference With Due Process Rights are Neither Doctrinally Novel Nor Difficult to Administer	32
III. At a Minimum, This Court Should Grant, Vacate, and Remand to the Eleventh Circuit for Reconsideration in Light of its Resolution of the Petitions in <i>Turkmen</i> ...	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals (March 24, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Denial of Rehearing by the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals (September 13, 2016).....	74a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Decision of the District Court for the Southern District of Florida (May 16, 2014).....	76a
APPENDIX D: Amended Complaint filed in the Southern District of Florida (December 10, 2013).....	107a
APPENDIX E: Decision on Writ of <i>Habeas corpus</i> by <i>Habeas</i> District Court in the Middle District of Georgia (October 30, 2009).....	149a
APPENDIX F: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	161a
U.S. Const. amend. V	161a
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	161a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v Holder</i> , 454 F. App'x 769 (11th Cir. 2011) ...	11, 27, 28, 34
<i>Alvarez v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 818 F.3d 1194, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 5506 (11th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	22, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Abbasi</i> , No. 15-1359 (<i>cert. granted</i> Oct. 11, 2016)....	3, 24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	18
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	32
<i>De la Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-50768 (filed Jan. 12, 2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Buchan</i> , 710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22, 30
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1868).....	19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	30
<i>Hammond v. Kunard</i> , 148 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Hasty v. Abbasi</i> , No. 15-1363 (<i>cert. granted</i> Oct. 11, 2016)....	3, 24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	15, 23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	31
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F. 3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	18, 21, 25
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir.2011).....	3, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	26
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471(1999).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1998).....	18
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> 137 S. Ct. 293 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	34
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	18, 20, 25
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	31
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17, 23
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	32, 33
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , No. 15-1358 (<i>cert. granted</i> Oct. 11, 2016)...	3, 24
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	2, 12
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1225	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2)(b)(1)(A)(ii)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1228(e).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)-(c).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)-(b)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255	6, 12, 16
8 C.F.R. § 241.4	29
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2)(iii).....	19, 21, 29

COURT FILINGS

Br. For The Respondents In Opposition, <i>De la Paz v. Coy</i> , No. 13-50768 (Aug. 8, 2016)	34
Motion, <i>Santiago Alvarez v. Michael Swinton, Warden, et al.</i> ; No. 09-cv-00089 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 24, 2009), ECF 10	9
Order, <i>Santiago Alvarez v. Michael Swinton, Warden, et al.</i> ; No. 09-cv-00089 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 5, 2009), ECF 12.....	10
Order, <i>Santiago Alvarez v. Michael Swinton, Warden, et al.</i> ; No. 09-cv-00089 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 5, 2009), ECF 13.....	10
Pet. For a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hasty v. Abbasi</i> , No. 15-1363 (May 6, 2016)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pet. For a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ashcroft v.</i> <i>Abbasi</i> , No. 15-1359 (May 9, 2016)	28
